The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense for the Company by
the amounts indicated in the table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk
exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during
the period.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. The indicative 25 basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on
interest rate movement.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings  27.75  16.34

Variable rate borrowings  132.56  413.69

Total  160.31  430.02

 As at
 31, 2023March

 As at
March 31, 2022

For the year ended  March 31, 2022

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp decrease25 bp increase

(` in Million)

Floating rate borrowing 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Impact on Profit or (loss) ( In Million)  (0.33)  0.33  (1.03)  1.03 `

For the year ended  March 31, 2023

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

124

oil refinery (india) ltd.
ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

(iii) Commodity Risk

Raw Material Risk

a. Petroleum Products Segment - Timely availability and also non-availability of good quality base oils from across the globe could
negate the qualitative and quantitative production of the various products of the Company. Volatility in prices of crude oil and
base oil is another major risk for this segment. The Company procures base oils from various suppliers scattered in different parts
of the world. The Company tries to enter into long term supply contracts with regular suppliers and at times buys the base oils on
spot basis.

Capital management

[…]

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense for the Group by the
amounts indicated in the table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures
outstanding as at that date.The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. The indicative 25 basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on interest
rate movement.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fixed rate borrowings  27.75  16.34

Variable rate borrowings  1,667.51  1,565.26
1,695.25  1,581.60

 As at
 31, 2023 March

 As at
March 31, 2022

For the year ended  31, 2023 March For the year ended  March 31, 2022

Floating rate borrowing 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
Impact on Profit or (loss) (  In Million)  (4.17)  4.17  (3.91)  3.91 `

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp decrease25 bp increase

196

(` in Million)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Borrowings

oil refinery (india) ltd.
ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

(iii) Commodity Risk

Raw Material Risk

Petroleum Products Segment - Timely availability and also non-availability of good quality base oils from across the globe could negate
the qualitative and quantitative production of the various products of the Group. Volatility in prices of crude oil and base oil is another
major risk for this segment. The Group procures base oils from various suppliers scattered in different parts of the world. The Group tries
to enter into long term supply contracts with regular suppliers and at times buys the base oils on spot basis.

Capital management

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future